There have been no impairments in goodwill for the year ended 31 December 2017 (2016: £nil).

The recoverable amount is the higher of the CGU fair value less the costs to sell and its value-in-use. Value-in-use is the present
value of expected future cash flows from the CGU. Fair value is the estimated amount that could be obtained from the sale of
the CGU in an arm’s length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties.

The recoverable amounts of all CGUs were based on the value-in-use test, using the Group’s five-year strategic plan. The long-term
growth rates have been based on GDP rates adjusted for inflation. The risk discount rates incorporate observable market long-term
government bond yields and average industry betas adjusted for an appropriate risk premium based on independent analysis.

The table below details the recoverable amounts in excess of carrying value for the CGUs where goodwill is held.

 Assumptions Sensitivity: Impact on recoverable amount of a:

CGU

Terminal
growth

 rate
%

Pre-tax
 discount

 rate
%

Recoverable
amount in excess
 of carrying value

£m

1% decrease in
terminal growth

rate
£m

1% increase in
pre-tax discount

rate
£m

1% decrease
in forecast

pre-tax profit1
£m

Motor 3.0 11.5 1058.8 (84.3) (84.3) (29.9)
Home 3.0 11.5 586.6 (60.4) (82.9) (8.0)
Rescue and other personal lines 3.0 11.5 556.6 (53.3) (72.4) (6.5)
Commercial 3.0 11.5 529.9 (74.0) (100.6) (9.1)

Note:
1. Reflects a 1% decrease in the profit for each year of the five-year plan.

WWW.DIRECTL INEGROUP.COM 149

18. Property, plant and equipment
Freehold land
and buildings

£m

Other
equipment

£m
Total
£m

Cost
At 1 January 2016 79.0 187.8 266.8
Additions 18.8 31.1 49.9
Disposals – (14.3) (14.3)
Transfer to assets held for sale (note 28) (18.0) (8.3) (26.3)
At 31 December 2016  79.8 196.3 276.1
Additions – 22.4 22.4
Disposals – (15.1) (15.1)
At 31 December 2017  79.8 203.6 283.4

Accumulated depreciation and impairment
At 1 January 2016 2.4 78.1 80.5
Depreciation charge for the year 1.0 29.1 30.1
Disposals – (12.6) (12.6)
Transfer to assets held for sale (note 28) (0.3) (2.5) (2.8)
At 31 December 2016  3.1 92.1 95.2
Depreciation charge for the year 1.1 26.8 27.9
Disposals – (14.1) (14.1)
At 31 December 2017  4.2 104.8 109.0

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2017 75.6 98.8 174.4

At 31 December 2016 76.7 104.2 180.9

The Group is satisfied that the aggregate value of property, plant and equipment is not less than its carrying value.

19. Investment property

2017

£m
2016

£m

At 1 January 329.0 347.4
Additions at cost – 1.4
Increase in fair value during the year 21.6 5.4
Disposals (41.3) (25.2)
At 31 December 309.3 329.0

Note:
1. The cost included in carrying value at 31 December 2017 is £252.4 million (2016: £275.3 million).

The investment properties are measured at fair value derived from valuation work carried out at the balance sheet date by
independent property valuers.

The valuation conforms to international valuation standards. The fair value was determined using a methodology based on recent
market transactions for similar properties, which have been adjusted for the specific characteristics of each property within the
portfolio. This approach to valuation is consistent with the methodology used in the year ended 31 December 2016.

[…]

The table below details the history of the scheme for the current and prior years.

2017

£m
2016

£m
2015

£m
2014

£m
2013

£m

Present value of defined benefit scheme obligations (87.3) (90.5) (72.0) (79.6) (68.0)
Fair value of defined benefit scheme assets 101.7 102.5 85.1 83.1 66.0
Net surplus / (deficit) 14.4 12.0 13.1 3.5 (2.0)
Experience adjustment gains / (losses) on scheme liabilities 1.5 1.2 1.2 1.0 (0.2)
Experience adjustment gains / (losses) on scheme assets 1.0 13.7 (1.9) 12.9 (1.3)

WWW.DIRECTL INEGROUP.COM 153

Sensitivity analysis
The table below provides a sensitivity analysis of the potential impact of a change in a single factor with all other assumptions
left unchanged. Other potential risks beyond the ones described in the table could have an additional financial impact on the
Group. This sensitivity analysis has been selected to reflect the changes to discounted cash flows as a result of changes to the
discount rate, inflation rate and mortality assumptions. The methodology adopted involves actuarial techniques.

 Impact on pension cost

Impact on present value
of defined benefit

scheme obligations

2017

£m
2016

£m
2017

£m
2016

£m

Discount rate
0.25% increase in discount rate (0.2) (0.2) (4.4) (4.7)
0.25% decrease in discount rate 0.1 0.1 4.4 4.7
Inflation rate
0.25% increase in inflation rate – – 2.2 2.3
0.25% decrease in inflation rate – – (2.2) (2.3)
Life expectancy
1 year increase in life expectancy 0.1 0.1 3.1 2.7
1 year decrease in life expectancy (0.1) (0.1) (3.1) (2.7)

The most recent funding valuation of the Group’s defined benefit scheme was carried out as at 1 October 2014. The Group
agreed with the trustees to make a contribution of £2.8 million in 2016 with further contributions of up to £1.5 million per annum
in 2017 and 2018 to meet the scheme’s funding requirements. As a result of a funding update, no contributions are expected
to be payable in 2018 (2017: £nil). The Group is currently undertaking a funding valuation of the defined benefit scheme as at
1 October 2017, the results of which are due to be agreed with the trustees in 2018.

26. Financial investments